A study of Mycobacterium tuberculosis genotypic diversity & drug
resistance mutations in Varanasi, north India
Anamika Gupta, Savita Kulkarni*, Nalin Rastogi** & Shampa Anupurba
Department of Microbiology, Institute of Medical Sciences, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi,
*Laboratory Nuclear Medicine Section, Isotope Group, Bhabha Atomic Research Centre, Mumbai, India
& **WHO Supranational TB Reference Laboratory, TB & Mycobacteria Unit, Institut Pasteur de
Guadeloupe, Abymes, Guadeloupe, France
Received August 29, 2012

from South Asia (43.33, 44.48, 51.09, and 63.64%,
respectively, for SIT11, SIT26, SIT288, SIT954; and
35.93, 22.38, 43.48, and 54.55% being from India).
Regarding SIT1, 34.52 per cent of cases with this
pattern in SITVIT2 were reported from East-Asia,
Table I. Orphan isolates (n=21) and corresponding spoligotyping defined lineages/sublineages found among a total of 104
M. tuberculosis isolates from patients residing in Varanasi, north India
Isolate
no.
Year Spoligotype
description
Octal
code
Suggested lineage
interpretation*
IND0420081S59 2008  777677740013371 EAI4-VNM
IND0420101S466 2010 ¢¢¢£££££££¢£¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢££¢¢ 700277740003711 CAS1-Delhi
IND0420101S485 2010 £££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢££££¢£¢¢£££¢¢¢¢ 077417773413071 EAI3-IND
IND04200911017 2009 ¢¢¢¢££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢£¢¢¢¢¢££££ 747777777413700 EAI5
IND0420081729 2008 ¢¢¢££££¢¢£¢££¢¢¢¢¢¢££¢££££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 703237440003771 CAS1-Delhi
IND0420081732 2008 ¢¢¢¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£££££££££¢££¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢¢ 743777740023671 Manu2
IND0420081861 2008 ¢¢¢¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£££££££££¢££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 743777740023771 Manu2
IND0420081862 2008 ¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££¢££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢£¢¢¢££££££ 776237777413400 EAI5
IND0420082S23 2008 ¢¢¢¢£££¢££¢¢£££££¢£££¢££££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 742301040003771 CAS1-Delhi
IND0420102S437 2010 ¢¢¢¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 743777600003771 CAS1-Delhi
IND0420092S399 2009 ¢¢¢¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 743777760003771 Unknown
IND0420082S47 2008 ¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£¢¢£££¢£££¢£££¢¢£¢¢£¢¢£¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 777661043333771 Manu1
IND0420082S260 2008 ¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢£¢£¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢¢¢££££¢£¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 777672757413771 EAI5
IND0420092S38 2009 ¢¢££££££££¢£¢¢¢£¢¢¢¢¢¢££££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 600273740003771 CAS1-Delhi
IND0420082S7 2008 ¢££¢¢£¢¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢£¢¢£££¢¢¢¢ 467677777413071 EAI3-IND
IND0420082K4 2008 ¢¢¢¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£££¢££££££££££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 743777040003771 CAS1-Delhi
IND0420082K21 2008 ¢¢¢¢£££¢¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££££££££££¢¢££¢¢¢¢¢ 743077740003171 CAS1-Delhi
IND04200921466 2009 ¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢£¢¢¢¢££¢¢¢ 777037777413631 EAI5
IND0420082761 2008 ¢¢¢¢¢¢££¢£££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢¢££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 771077777363771 Manu2
IND042008256S 2008 ¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 777637603760771 Ambigous (LAM/T)
IND04200921058 2009 ¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢££££¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢£££££¢¢¢¢¢¢£¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢ 777417740773771 Manu1
*Lineage designations for orphan patterns were done manually as Expert-based interpretations using revised SpolDB4 rules
	 Gupta et al: TB genotypic diversity in Northern India	 895
Table II. Description of 38 shared-types (n=83 isolates) and corresponding spoligotyping defined lineages/sublineages starting from a total of 104 M.
tuberculosis isolates from patients residing in Varanasi, north India